Public Document Pack

REVISED
AGENDA
Committee

-

CABINET

Date & Time

-

Tuesday, 14 December 2021 at 10.00 am

Venue

-

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road,
Spalding

Membership of the Cabinet:
Councillors: G A Porter (Leader), P E Coupland (Deputy Leader), C N Worth (Deputy
Leader), J R Astill, A Casson, R Gambba-Jones, R Grocock, C J Lawton, E J Sneath and
G J Taylor
No substitutions permitted. Revised quorum 3.
Note:

Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels. They
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current
committee cycle.

If you would like to attend this meeting as a
member of the Public, please contact
Democratic Services via email at
demservices@sholland.gov.uk or via
telephone on 01775 764454.
Persons attending the meeting are
requested to turn mobile telephones to
silent mode
Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE
Date: 10 December 2021

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764454
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

Page 1

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence.

2.

Minutes To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet
held on 26 October 2021 (copy enclosed).

3.

Declarations of Interest. (Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item,
except where a Councillor is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of
dispensation.)

4.

Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution
(Standing Orders).

5.

To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in. At its meeting on 26 October 2021, the Cabinet made a decision relating
to Market Consultation Outcome. The decision was called-in and a
special meeting of the Performance Monitoring Panel was held on 7
December 2021 to consider the call-in.
a)

Market Consultation Outcome In accordance with the decision of the Performance Monitoring
Panel, to refer back to the Cabinet for further consideration the
outcome of the Market Consultation (report of the Portfolio Holder
for Environmental Services and the Assistant Director – Leisure
and Culture enclosed).

(Pages
5 - 10)

(Pages
11 - 80)

6.

To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure
Rules.

7.

Garden Waste Scheme Update To provide an update on the garden waste scheme and consider future
options (report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services and
the Assistant Director, Neighbourhoods enclosed).

(Pages
81 - 92)

8.

Draft Climate Change Strategy To gain member input into the draft Strategy, together with approval to
undertake wider public/stakeholder consultation (report of the Climate
Change and Environment Manager enclosed)

(Pages
93 120)

9.

Lincolnshire Women's Concordat To support the recommendation made in response to an invitation from
Lincolnshire’s Police and Crime Commissioner to join the Lincolnshire
Women’s Concordat (report of the Portfolio Holder for People, Places
and Economy enclosed).

(Pages
121 160)

Page 2

10.

Corporate Enforcement Policy To seek approval of a revised corporate Enforcement Policy (report of
the Assistant Director – Regulatory enclosed).

(Pages
161 180)

11.

Q2 Performance Report 21/22 To provide an update on how the Council is performing for the period 1
July 2021 to 30 September 2021 (report of the Portfolio Holder –
Corporate and Communications, and the Assistant Director – Corporate
enclosed).

(Pages
181 194)

12.

Local Council Tax Support Scheme 2022/23 To seek Cabinet decision on the final proposals for the 2022/23 Local
Council Tax Support scheme, to be presented to Council for approval on
19 January 2022 (report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance,
Commercialisation and Partnerships, and the Deputy Chief Executive
(Corporate Development) and S151 Officer enclosed).

(Pages
195 204)

13.

2021/22 Financial Report Quarter 2 To provide information on the Quarter 2 (to 30 September 2021)
financial position of the Council (report of the Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Commercialisation and Partnerships and the Deputy Chief
Executive (Corporate Development) and S151 Officer enclosed).

(Pages
205 226)

14.

Acquisition of s106 affordable housing for the Housing Revenue
Account To set out details of the potential for the authority to acquire three s106
homes for Affordable Rent tenure, on a development site in the district
(report of the Portfolio Holder – Assets and Planning enclosed).

(Pages
227 238)

15.

Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. -

Note:

(i)

No other business is permitted unless by reason of
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s)
should be considered as a matter of urgency.

(ii)

Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must
be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s
Access to Information Procedure Rules.

16.

Exclusion of the Press and Public To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Act.

17.

Acquisition of s106 Affordable Housing for the Housing Revenue
Account Exempt appendix to the report at agenda item 14 enclosed.

Page 3

(Pages
239 240)

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2.
-6-

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 26 October 2021 at 10.00 am.
PRESENT
G A Porter (Leader)
P E Coupland (Deputy
Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy
Leader)
J R Astill

A Casson
R Gambba-Jones
C J Lawton

G J Taylor

Executive Support 
[...]
ed at Long Sutton at a cost of £92
plus vat per week which needed to be financed. The enhanced £1.50 fee per market
had contributed to between 40 and 50 per cent of the road closure cost, with the
shortfall covered by the council;
3. Spalding road closures for weekly markets had been encompassed by Lincolnshire
County Council’s Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) and costs had not needed to be met
by SHDC;
4. the personnel support for implementing the road closure for Spalding Market had been
minimal as attendance at the market was already required. The displayed sign was
necessary only to ensure the safety of stallholders and shoppers prior to the TRO times
taking effect. Signage had been purchased by ward budgets; and
5. Environmental Services did not have the resources to set up the road closure each
week in Long Sutton and so the contractor had been appointed to undertake the work
safely and legally.

1.6

Further information can be provided by officers at the meeting of the Cabinet, but the
Cabinet is also asked to have regard to the following when reconsidering the matter:

2.0

OPTIONS

2.1

The Cabinet must reconsider the matter and must take into account the concerns of the
Panel before adopting a final decision, which may or may not amend the original decision.
The final decision shall not be subject to call-in and may be implemented immediately, but
in making the final decision the Cabinet must explain the decision in relation to the
concerns raised by the Panel and such explanation must be included on the notice of the
decision.

3.0

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1

To comply with the legal and constitutional requirements of call-in.

4.0

EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1

Compliance with legal and constitutional requirements and a transparent decision-making
process.

Page 13

5.0

IMPLICATIONS
The report implications are as reported to Cabinet on 26 October 2021.

6.0

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1

All

7.0

ACRONYMS

7.1

None

Background papers:Lead Contact Off
[...]
ction Scheme to be further extended to
incorporate more areas of South Holland by way of three collection vehicles.
3) approval is given to procure route optimisation software to ensure the most efficient and
effective routes and for it to be added to Capital and Revenue budgets.
4) delegated authority be given to the Head of Environmental & Operational Services, in
consultation with the portfolio holder for Environmental Services, to amend the terms and
conditions for subscribers as necessary, including start times.
5) in accordance with the legal requirement of the Environment Act 2021, the purple sack
garden waste collection service is removed to ensure that SHDC are compliant with the
requirement for separate collection of garden waste, which must be recycled or composted.
6) approval is given to purchase an additional 5,040 bins for the expansion being a £29,000
capital investment in 2021/22, funded from the Investment and Growth reserve. The
remaining costs to be built into the capital budget for 2022/23 and paid back over 15 years
through contributions to reserves.
Recommendations to Council:
7) That the current establishment is increased by 3 full time posts, a full-time supervisor, fulltime garden waste HGV driver and full-time garden waste loader and that the costs for these
posts be funded from the income generated by the scheme.
8) That, should the review of terms and conditions of the garden waste scheme prove it
necessary, a consultation with staff commence to consider changing start times for garden
waste crews to 6am.

Page 81

9) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Environmental and Operational Services, in
consultation with the Portfolio holder of Environmental Services, to implement the outcome
of that consultation.
1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

The garden waste collection scheme commenced in April 2016, following agreement from
Full Council in November 2015. This introduced a separate garden waste collection for
eligible residents of South H
[...]
reventing trauma from happening or promoting recovery if
trauma has been experienced already. In so doing we will apply the principles of the Lincolnshire
Women’s Strategy in the provision and commissioning of all services in Lincolnshire. We will
make sure that all our services and partners, including the voluntary sector, work together to
support women and girls. We will promote the delivery of the strategic priorities of the Ministry of
Justice Female Offender Strategy, which should result in:
fewer women coming into the criminal justice system.
fewer women in custody (especially on short-term sentences) and a greater proportion of
women supported in the community successfully.
better conditions for those who are in custody.
As part of our commitment we agree to report, when required by the signatories of the National
Concordat and then on an annual basis, the steps we have taken and for that information to be
available alongside the Lincolnshire Women's Strategy, which will be hosted on the Lincolnshire
Police and Crime Commissioners website.

N A ME

ORGANISATION

SIGNATURE

Page 159

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10.
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Assistant Director - Regulatory

To:

Cabinet, 14th December 2021

(Author:

Donna Hall Head of Public Protection)

Subject

Corporate Enforcement Policy

Purpose:

To seek approval of a revised corporate Enforcement Policy

Recommendations:
1) That the revised Corporate Enforcement Policy be considered and approved by Cabinet
2) That the Head of Public Protection and the Assistant Director Regulatory be given delegated
authority to make such amendments to this policy as may from time to time be required in
order to (i) reference any links or amended links to other documents as may be required; and
(ii) reflect any issues over which the Council has no discretion including, but not limited to,
references to any legislative changes and amended guidance. Any material amendments to
the po
[...]
1 is £24.2m with a collection rate of 51.82% achieved at 30
September 2021 (53.21% 30 September 2020). The target collection rate for 2021/22 is 97.1%. It should be noted
that due to the application of COVID related additional reliefs in 2021/22 the collectable debits is some £3.2m lower
than usual. Collectable debit increased from the end of quarter 1 onwards as the COVID related additional reliefs
reduced from 100% to 66% for the remainder of the year. Collection rates compared to the previous financial year is
less meaningful than usual.
Additional revenue budget notes
Income
The Council has a number of demand-led budget areas which are reliant on income for services provided.

18

Page 226

Agenda Item 14.
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Portfolio Holder for Assets and Planning
Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Development) and S151 Officer

To:

Cabinet – 14th December 2021

Author:

Jordan Quincey, Housing Development Project Manager

Subject:

Acquisition of S106 affordable housing for the Housing Revenue Account

Purpose:

To set out details of the potential for the authority to acquire three S106
homes for Affordable Rent tenure, on a development site in the district.

Recommendations to Cabinet:
1) To approve the business case and approve the acquisition of three homes for the HRA.
2) To delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Development) and S151 Officer
authority to agree the contractual matters (including any variation to the terms and conditions
which may represent a minor departure from the scheme approved in the business case)
including signing the contract/transfer document, the apportionment/use of RTB receipts to
be utilised and other incidental actions that may be required and approving the associated
due diligence and valuation required to purchase the properties.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

In the last 5 years South Holland District Council has increased investment in new housing
within the district and more recently has streng

Minutes of the meeting


- 12 - 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 14 December 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

 PRESENT  

  
C N Worth (Deputy Leader) 
 

P E Coupland (Deputy 
Leader) 
J R Astill 
 

A Casson 
R Gambba-Jones 
R Grocock 
 

C J Lawton 
E J Sneath 
G J Taylor 
 

  

The Joint Chief Executive, the Deputy Chief Executive – Corporate Development 
(S151), the Interim Deputy Chief Executive (Communities), the Democratic Services 
Manager and the Democratic Services Team Leader. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G A Porter, A C Beal, H Drury, 
N H Pepper, J L Reynolds, A M Newton, A R Woolf, T A Carter and J Tyrrell.    
 
In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), and 
Councillor C J T H Brewis. 
 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2021 were signed by the Deputy 
Leader as a correct record. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
There were none. 
 

24. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
(STANDING ORDERS).  
 
There were none. 
 

25. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT TO CALL-IN.  
 
Market Consultation Outcome 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Development) and S151, which requested that, in accordance with the decision of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel, the issues around Market Consultation Outcome be 
referred back to the Cabinet for further consideration. 
 
The decision of the Cabinet, made on 26 October 2021, had been called in and the 
Performance Monitoring Panel had discussed a number of issues – the following 
alternative proposals were submitted to the Cabinet for consideration: 
 



- 13 - 
 
CABINET - 14 December 2021 

 

 

• That a parity of charges apply across all markets in the district; and 

• That additional costs for the road closure in Long Sutton be met by the Council’s 
general expenditure. 

 
Members debated the issues that had been raised, and the main points arising were: 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services made the following points: 

• He felt that the reasons for call-in were very narrow – with regard to parity, 
Spalding market had been the biggest beneficiary of the changes, getting a 
significant reduction in charges whilst Long Sutton and other markets had 
increased charges; 

• The percentage increase figure stated within the call-in amounted to only £1.50 
per trader – this did not even equate to the full £1.50 charge for a road closure; 

• An explanation was provided of the process for the original review of market 
charges, and it was stated that the opposition group had been successful in 
campaigning for parity of charges at the time.  However, there had been a 
resultant requirement that the road closure was part of the charge made in Long 
Sutton (but not a full charge, which resulted in the contribution of £1.50).  The £7 
charge for all market stalls, in addition to the £1.50 partial cost for the road 
closure in Long Sutton had therefore been proposed and accepted by the 
Cabinet; 

• The Portfolio Holder did not feel that the charges to market stall holders were 
unreasonable; 

• It was important to encourage and promote markets, and a source of revenue was 
required to achieve this.  The amount of £7 was not sustainable in the long term.  
SHDC had been generous during the Covid period by not charging stall holders 
(not all authorities had done this), but it was now important to consider future 
investment in the markets, and the costs of running them. 

 
Councillor Brewis (who had called the decision in, along with Councillor Tyrrell) 
responded: 

• He did not believe that the reasons for the call in were narrow, and that it had 
been done this way for a reason. Residents and stall holders were critical of the 
extra charge for Long Sutton market, and he felt that the decision was damaging 
to the Authority.  The closing off of the road had been at the instigation of the 
Council; 

• Any decision that discouraged opportunity to have extra stalls should be resisted; 

• The vote at Performance Monitoring Panel had been unanimous in favour of 
encouraging the Cabinet to be fair and charge the same across the district; 

• He felt that the charge of £7 was fair, however the issue was parity.   
 
The following additional points were raised by Cabinet members: 
 
Members questioned whether a more cost-effective traffic management company 
was available, and how long the current contract lasted. 
 
Concern was raised with regard to the on-line payment system and it was questioned 
why a trader would wish to book so long in advance when attendance was often 



- 14 - 
 
CABINET - 14 December 2021 

 

 

weather-dependent.  It was also important that any IT based system worked well.  
The Portfolio Holder advised that the Book and Pay system was well understood and 
used across many councils.  He accepted that there had been some teething 
problems but stated that it was a process accepted by most market traders.  The 
purpose of booking ahead was to benefit the customer by giving some certainty, and 
also to ensure that the market was run effectively – it provided information on who 
would be turning up, and by not allowing traders to pay on the day, would avoid 
markets being empty.     
 
Cabinet considered all of the issues and concerns raised as part of the call-in 
process, together with the views presented to it by members attending the Cabinet 
meeting. However, the Cabinet considered that its original decision had been based 
on proper analysis and therefore remained appropriate. 
 
DECISION: 
 
That, following reconsideration of its decision on 26 October 2021 in respect of the 
Market Consultation Outcome, and having regards to the concerns of the 
Performance Monitoring Panel, as detailed in the report: 
 
1) The decision of the Cabinet, made on 26 October 2021 be affirmed – the Cabinet 

considered that its original decision had been based on proper analysis and 
therefore remained appropriate; and 

 
2) That these decisions became implemental with immediate effect. 
 
(Other options considered:  

• The Cabinet must reconsider the matter and must take into account the 
concerns of the Panel before adopting a final decision, which may or may not 
amend the original decision. The final decision shall not be subject to call-in 
and may be implemented immediately, but in making the final decision the 
Cabinet must explain the decision in relation to the concerns raised by the 
Panel and such explanation must be included on the notice of the decision.  

Reasons for decision:  

• To comply with the legal and constitutional requirements of call-in 

• To address issues raised by Councillors).  
 
(Councillor Brewis left the meeting following consideration of the above item). 
 

26. TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS  
There were none. 
 

27. GARDEN WASTE SCHEME UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental and 
Operational Services, and the Assistant Director – Neighbourhoods, which provided 
an update on the garden waste scheme and considered future options. 
 



- 15 - 
 
CABINET - 14 December 2021 

 

 

DECISION: 
 
That, subject to Council approval of recommendations 7 to 9: 
 
1) The contents of the report and the update on the garden waste scheme so far be 

noted; 
 
2) That approval be given for the Garden Waste Collection Scheme to be further 

extended to incorporate more areas of South Holland by way of three collection 
vehicles; 

 
3) That approval be given to procure route optimisation software to ensure the most 

efficient and effective routes and for it to be added to Capital and Revenue 
budgets; 

 
4) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Environmental and Operational 

Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services, to 
amend the terms and conditions for subscribers as necessary, including start 
times; 

 
5) That in accordance with the legal requirement of the Environment Act 2021, the 

purple sack garden waste collection service be removed to ensure that SHDC are 
compliant with the requirement for separate collection of garden waste, which 
must be recycled or composted; 

 
6) That approval be given to purchase an additional 5,040 bins for the expansion 

being a £29,000 capital investment in 2021/22, funded from the Investment and 
Growth reserve.  The remaining costs to be built into the capital budget for 
2022/23 and paid back over 15 years through contributions to reserves; 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
7) That the current establishment be increased by 3 full time posts, a full-time 

supervisor, full-time garden waste HGV driver and full-time garden waste loader 
and that the costs for these posts be funded from the income generated by the 
scheme;  

 
8) That, should the review of terms and conditions of the garden waste scheme 

prove it necessary, a consultation with staff commence to consider changing start 
times for garden waste crews to 6am; and 

 
9) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Environmental and Operational 

Services, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services, to 
implement the outcome of that consultation. 

 
(Other options considered:  

• Do nothing – This would mean that the scheme remained at capacity and no 
further residents would be able to join, resulting in continued growth of the 



- 16 - 
 
CABINET - 14 December 2021 

 

 

register of interest and potentially increased frustration from those seeking to 
access the service. 

Reasons for decision:  

• The service could be provided to more residents of SHDC. The service was 

well liked and often challenged as to why it was not available to more 

residents - this would enable that additional capacity; 

• This growth would provide an improved customer satisfaction and reduce the 

list of people on the Register of Interest, waiting for a subscription; 

• The service was discretionary, and its growth would ensure it remained cost 

effective and commercially viable and would continue to be developed with 

this in mind; 

• Increased household recycling rate and reduction of garden waste sent for 

residual disposal. Therefore, improved opportunity to dispose of waste in a 

more environmentally beneficial way, as set out in the waste hierarchy; 

• Compliance with the Environment Act 2021 regarding disposal of garden 

waste; 

• Improved consistency for the garden waste collection service that could be 

offered to residents;   

• Additional job opportunities for the local economy; and 

• More efficient and cost-effective routing to ensure no service disruption and 
economical collections as the seasons change). 

 
28. DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Climate Change and Environment 
Manager which was presented to gain member input into the Draft Strategy, together 
with approval to undertake wider public/stakeholder consultation. 
 
Members commented that presentation of the Strategy was very timely, in view of the 
recent COP26 Conference.  SHDC currently had no policy regarding Climate Change 
– this would be the first joint policy between SHDC and its partners at East Lindsey 
District Council and Boston Council, with all three authorities sharing similar issues 
around flooding. 
 
DECISION: 
 
1) That the report be noted, and that officers take account of the Cabinet’s feedback; 

and 
 
2) That the draft strategy be agreed and issued for public consultation in South 

Holland. 
 
(Other options considered:  

• Do nothing. 
Reasons for decision:  

• By taking the lead on developing a Climate Change Strategy for South and 
East Lincolnshire, the Councils of South Holland, Boston and East Lindsey are 
sending a clear message both locally, and nationally, that they are committed 



- 17 - 
 
CABINET - 14 December 2021 

 

 

to playing their part in tackling the challenges Climate Change presents, and 
also embracing the opportunities that exist; 

• Success cannot be achieved in isolation and in fostering new relationships and 
strengthening existing ones, the three councils will promote a coordinated and 
collaborative approach to addressing a global issue; and 

• Successful delivery of the Strategy will ultimately lead to more vibrant, 
cohesive and healthier communities which understand the importance of a 
balanced, sustainable future in delivering multiple benefits for everyone). 

 
29. LINCOLNSHIRE WOMEN'S CONCORDAT  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for People, Places and 
Economy, which requested support of the recommendation made in response to an 
invitation from Lincolnshire’s Police and Crime Commissioner to join the Lincolnshire 
Women’s Concordat. 
 
DECISION: 
 
That the Lincolnshire Women’s Concordat be signed up to, and that the requirements 
set out within it be committed to. 
 
(Other options considered:  

• To acknowledge the hard work undertaken by the Reducing Offending Core 
Priority Group (ROCPG), but decline to sign up to the Women’s Concordat. 

Reasons for decision:  

• This is a key piece of work to support both national and local strategies to 
improve outcomes for women and girls at risk of entering, or those who have 
already entered, the criminal justice system.  As a member of the Safer 
Lincolnshire Partnership, SHDC’s participation in the Lincolnshire Concordat 
would maximise the outcomes that could be achieved in Lincolnshire). 

 
30. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director – Regulatory, which 
sought approval of a revised corporate Enforcement Policy. 
 
DECISION: 
 
1) That the revised Corporate Enforcement Policy be approved; 

 

2) That the Head of Public Protection and the Assistant Director Regulatory be given 

delegated authority to make such amendments to this policy as may from time to 

time be required in order to (i) reference any links or amended links to other 

documents as may be required; and (ii) reflect any issues over which the Council 

has no discretion including, but not limited to, references to any legislative 

changes and amended guidance. Any material amendments to the policy will be 

subject to the usual approval process in line with the Constitution; and 

 



- 18 - 
 
CABINET - 14 December 2021 

 

 

3) That all Service Managers responsible for enforcement action under this policy be 
given delegated authority to take, in exceptional circumstances, such action in 
departure from any part of this policy as they consider appropriate subject to (i) 
the reasons for such departure being documented; and (ii) consultation with the 
relevant portfolio holder or Committee Chairman. 

 
(Other options considered:  

• Approve the revised Enforcement Policy without the recommended 
delegations; 

• Do nothing and retain the previous 2018 version of the policy. 
Reasons for decision:  

• To ensure legal compliance and best practice). 

 
31. Q2 PERFORMANCE REPORT 21/22  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Director – Corporate, and the 
Portfolio Holder Corporate and Communications which provided an update on how 
the Council was performing for the period 1 July 2021 to 30 September 2021. 
 
The Portfolio Holder provided response to issues raised at Cabinet on 26 October 
2021, when the Q1 Performance Report had been considered: 
 

• How many calls answered by Customer Services were dealt with at first point of 
contact? - Cabinet was advised that this could not currently be measured 
however, upon implementation of a new system, it was hoped that this would be 
possible in the future. 

 

• Issues around the separate recording of sickness and Covid-related sickness - 
The Q2 report had been produced before the information requested could be 
added however, Covid-related sickness was currently at 5% which was below the 
current average. 

 
DECISION: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(Other options considered:  

• Do nothing. 
Reasons for decision:  

• To ensure that the Council’s performance is properly scrutinised). 
 

32. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2022/23  
 

• Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Commercialisation and Partnerships, and the Deputy Chief Executive 
(Corporate Development) and S151 Officer, which sought a Cabinet decision 
on the final proposals for the 2022/23 scheme, to be presented to Council for 
approval on 19 January 2022. 

 



- 19 - 
 
CABINET - 14 December 2021 

 

 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
1) That the current Local Council Tax Support scheme, including uprating in line with 

DWP’s annual update of allowances and premiums for housing benefit for 
2022/23, be continued; 

 
2) That a provision in the scheme be introduced for discretion to disregard national 

schemes introduced during a financial year in the calculation of Council Tax 
Support; and 

 
3) That delegation be given to the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Development) 

and S151 Officer, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, Partnership 
and Commercialisation to approve the 2022/23 final scheme, in line with this 
report, and any administrative and minor changes. 

 
(Other options considered:  

• No alternative options were proposed.  Any other changes to the scheme 
would require consultation. 

Reasons for decision:  

• To provide continuity for working age claimants, maintaining current levels of 
support). 

 
33. 2021/22 FINANCIAL REPORT QUARTER 2  

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Commercialisation and Partnerships and the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate 
Development) and S151 Officer, which provided information on the Quarter 2 (to 30 
September 2021) financial position of the Council. 
 
The following issues were raised: 
 

• In relation to savings targets, members questioned whether there were any other 
savings that could be made.  Officers responded that this information was 
currently being drawn together for the Q3 Financial Report, and that there would 
be one very large saving that would contribute to anticipated savings. 

• The pandemic had affected the Authority quite substantially and assumptions 
were therefore being made very carefully. 

• Members questioned whether VAT had to be paid on Public Conveniences – this 
issue had been raised some time ago but there had not been clarity at the time.  
Officer responded that legislation had been passed earlier in the year with regard 
to business rates being paid on Public Conveniences – VAT was no longer 
payable on them however, it was from a specific date and there was therefore no 
rebate.  

 
DECISION: 
 
1) That the report and Appendix A be noted; 
 



- 20 - 
 
CABINET - 14 December 2021 

 

 

2) That the estimated position with regard to the approved contributions to and use 
of reserves be noted; and 

 
3) That the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital programme be 

noted as set out in table 5 and 7 of Appendix A; 
 

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 
 
4) To approve adjustments to the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

Capital programme as set out in table 5 and 7 of Appendix A. 
 
(Other options considered:  

• Do nothing. 
Reasons for decision:  

• To provide timely information to members on the overall financial position of 
the Council). 

 
34. ACQUISITION OF S106 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FOR THE HOUSING REVENUE 

ACCOUNT  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Planning, 
which set out details of the potential for the authority to acquire three S106 homes for 
Affordable Rent tenure, on a development site in the district. 
 
DECISION: 
 
1) That the business case and the acquisition of three homes for the HRA be 

approved; and 
 
2) That the Deputy Chief Executive (Corporate Development) and S151 Officer be 

delegated to agree the contractual matters (including any variation to the terms 
and conditions which may represent a minor departure from the scheme approved 
in the business case) including signing the contract/transfer document, the 
apportionment/use of RTB receipts to be utilised and other incidental actions that 
may be required and approving the associated due diligence and valuation 
required to purchase the properties.  

 
(Other options considered:  

• Do nothing – Under this option, the authority would not proceed to purchase 
the properties.  As a consequence, the expected benefits detailed within the 
report would not be realised.  Officers would seek to identify alternative 
appropriate schemes for consideration by the Executive. 

Reasons for decision:  
• The following benefits would be realised:  a return on investment; the delivery of three 

additional dwellings into the HRA; meeting housing need; the replacement of homes 
sold through Right to Buy; the new homes could be part-funded from the time limited 
RTB receipts; and market confidence). 

 
35. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE URGENT.  



- 21 - 
 
CABINET - 14 December 2021 

 

 

 
There were none.   
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.06 am) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
 
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 19 January 2022. 


